from the defendants on account of said work, but that his claim 
and accompanying accounts, presented to the engineer department, 
have been transmitted to this court by the Secretary of War.

“ Your petitioner therefore alleges that he is entitled to receive 
from the United States the sum of forty-two thousand dollars 
($42,000) over and above all just credits and offsets. Wherefore 
he prays judgment for that amount.”

The Court of Claims found the material facts to be substan-

tially as stated in the petition. The contract of Roy is set 
forth in full in the findings, from which it appears that the